#### MINUTES

#### INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

#### January 17, 2008

### I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

Ms. Slagle called the meeting to order at 8:35 a.m. in the Auditorium of the Indiana Government Center South Building, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and declared a quorum, in accordance with IC § 25-23-1-5(b).

#### **Board Members Present:**

Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., President Jerry Burghduff, L.P.N., Secretary Anne Ogle, Consumer Member Laurel Valentino, R.N., Vice-President Marcia Laux, R.N., Member Lynda Narwold, R.N., Member Connie McIntosh, R.N.,Member Scott Johns, R.N., Member

#### Board Members Absent: None

#### **State Officials Present:**

Sean Gorman, Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Michelle Hines, Assistant Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Lisa Chapman, Litigation Specialist, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Gordon White, Commission Advisory Counsel, Office of the Attorney General

### II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the agenda, as amended.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

### III. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE DECEMBER 13, 2007 MEETING OF THE BOARD

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the minutes from the December 13, 2007 meeting of the Board.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

#### IV. INDIANA STATE NURSES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ISNAP) REPORT

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director, presented the monthly report to the Board. Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP has, as of December 2007, 471 active clients, 22 new intakes, 60 intakes in process, 24 closures and 29 RMA's returned.

Mr. Lindquist stated that ISNAP staff met on December 17, 2007 to review applicants that have applied for the Needs Assistance Fund. They reviewed twenty applications and sixteen of them qualified for assistance and vouchers were mailed to them.

Mr. Lindquist stated that the quarterly newsletter is completed and being mailed with the fourth quarter reports.

## V. EDUCATION

#### 1. Indiana Wesleyan University – Change of Degree Offered

Barbara Ihrke and Carol Bence appeared before the Board on behalf of Indiana Wesleyan University. Ms. Ihrke explained Indiana Wesleyan's request to change the degree offered in their three nursing tracks. The degrees to be conferred will be called the Bachelor of Science in Nursing and Master of Science in Nursing.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve Indiana Wesleyan University's request.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

## 2. Brown Mackie College, Indianapolis, LPN Program – Report of Survey Visit

Todd Matthews and George McDermott appeared before the Board on behalf of Brown Mackie College, Indianapolis in regards to a survey visit conducted by Paulette Worcestor, DNS, RN, CFNP on December 18, 2007. Ms. Worcestor found the following concerns with Brown Mackie College, Indianapolis:

- 1. Faculty, including the PN Administrator, has not been hired.
- 2. Clinical sites available at the time of the visit do not provide for maternal child and acute care pediatrics. Adult medical-surgical and long-term care clinical sites, including one for pediatrics are available.

Mr. Matthews and Mr. McDermott informed the Board that a PN Administrator has been hired. Mr. Matthews and Mr. McDermott informed the Board that they still do not have clinical sites. The Board expressed their concerns regarding the lack of clinical sites with Mr. Matthews and Mr. McDermott. The Board informed them that they are not meeting 848 IAC 1-2-1(g)(3)(4).

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to table Brown Mackie College, Indianapolis request to open a LPN Program. The Board requested Brown Mackie College submit proof of commitments on clinical sites and agreements with letters for clinical sites. Once this information is received, the Board will reschedule Brown Mackie College, Indianapolis.

BURGHDUFF/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

### 3. Brown Mackie College, South Bend – New PN Program Director

Barbara Norris is the new Program Director for the Practical Nursing Program. FYI for the Board.

## 4. Indiana Business College – New ADN Program Director

Ingeborg Crim is the new Interim Director for the Associate Degree Program. FYI for the Board.

#### 5. Vincennes University – New Program Chairs

Cindy Litherland is the new Interim Chair for the Associate Degree Program and Betty Ryan is the new Interim Chair for the Practical Nursing Program. FYI for the Board.

# VI. DISCUSSION

## 1. Board Director Report Regarding ISNAP Audit

Sean Gorman, Board Director, presented his Board Director Report to the Board. Mr. Gorman explained the Salute to Nurses Banquet to the Board Members. The banquet will be on April 29, 2008 at the Indiana Roof Ballroom. Mr. Gorman explained that all Board Members are welcomed to attend and that this is a good opportunity to recognize all nurses.

Mr. Gorman also mentioned the need for some sub-committee's to be formed, such as, a subcommittee for education, a sub-committee for rules and a sub-committee for nurses who do not meet criteria for ISNAP but still need to be monitored. Ms. Slagle and Mr. Burghduff volunteered to be on the ISNAP committee, Ms. Valentino, Ms. Slagle and Mr. Johns volunteered to be on the Rules Committee and Ms. Laux, Ms. McIntosh and Ms. Narwold volunteered to be on the Education Committee. Mr. Gorman informed the Board that he is going to contact certain groups for the Board that would be interested in serving on any of these committees.

## VII. PERSONAL APPEARANCES BEFORE THE ENTIRE BOARD

## 1. Judith Weaver-Yoder – Prescriptive Authority Application

Ms. Weaver-Yoder appeared before the Board regarding her application for prescriptive authority as an advanced practice nurse. Ms. Weaver-Yoder informed the Board that she originally applied for prescriptive authority in 1993, and that she assumed that it had been granted. The Board has no record of this application, but it did receive and process an application fee in March of 1993. Ms. Weaver-Yoder further stated that she has assumed that she had prescriptive authority and has met all the continuing education requirements since that time, but has only recently become aware that she did not have the correct license, prompting her application. Ms. Weaver-Yoder does not currently meet the rule requirements for new prescriptive authority licensure, as her pharmacology course was completed more than 5 years prior to application.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to approve Ms. Weaver-Yoder's application for prescriptive authority.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

#### 2. Debra Robertson – Probation Appearance

Ms. Robertson appeared before the Board per her probation order. Ms. Robertson is in compliance with her probation order. The Board recommended Ms. Robertson continue the compliance until March when she can request to modify her terms of probation.

### VIII. PERSONAL APPEARANCES

A motion was made and seconded to affirm the recommendations of Jerry Burghduff for the Board regarding the personal appearances, as follows:

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-1 Mr. E

Mr. Burghduff abstained.

### 1. Tonya Shive

Ms. Shive did not appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. After reviewing the file in the matter regarding a reprimand issued by the Kentucky Board of Nursing for a scope of practice issue, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Shive be approved for licensure by endorsement.

#### 2. Maria Giampavolo

Ms. Giampovolo appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. She reported a 2006 arrest and conviction for DUI and possession of a controlled substance. Ms. Giampovolo has fulfilled all the requirements of her criminal probation for those convictions. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Giampovolo be approved for licensure by endorsement.

## 3. Ronald Bassett

Mr. Bassett appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by endorsement. He reported a 1994 arrest and conviction on assault charges in 1994. His Kentucky nursing license was placed on probation for one year as a result of this conviction. Mr. Bassett reported having met all requirements of his criminal probation and having an unrestricted Kentucky nursing license since that time. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Mr. Bassett be approved for licensure by endorsement.

#### 4. Jessica Truman

Ms. Truman appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. Ms. Truman previously appeared before the Board, was referred to ISNAP and made eligible for examination. She reported that she does not want to sign an RMA with ISNAP. Mr. Burghduff recommended that the Board take no further action on her application for licensure until Ms. Truman signs an RMA with ISNAP.

## 5. Jennifer Dedrich

Ms. Dedrich appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. She reported a 2006 conviction for OWI. Ms. Dedrich has fulfilled all the

requirements of her criminal probation. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Dedrich be approved for licensure by examination.

### 6. Renee Pierson

Ms. Pierson appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. She reported alcohol related arrests in 1992, 1994, 1995, 2006, and 2007. Mr. Burghduff instructed Ms. Pierson to contact ISNAP within 30 days and, if eligible, sign an RMA. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Pierson be approved for licensure by examination.

## 7. Shantal M. Jefferson

Ms. Jefferson appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. She reported two OWI arrests in 2004. Ms. Jefferson has satisfied all the requirements of her criminal probation. Mr. Burghduff instructed Ms. Jefferson to contact ISNAP within 30 days and, if eligible, sign an RMA. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Jefferson be approved for licensure by examination.

## 8. Hannah Lord

Ms. Lord appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. She reported two alcohol related arrests in 1997, a 1998 conviction for shoplifting, and a 2006 conviction for leaving the scene of an accident. Ms. Lord explained the circumstances surrounding these criminal charges. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Lord be approved for licensure by examination.

### 9. Ellen Tice

Ms. Tice appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. She reported having been subjected to discipline in Maine for practice issues. Ms. Tice's Maine nursing license was placed on probation by the Maine Board of Nursing and ordered to attend continuing education. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Tice be issued a license by endorsement on indefinite probation for at least the duration of her probation in Maine.

## 10. Joseph Hurt

Mr. Hurt appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by examination. He reported a 2003 conviction for illegal consumption and a 2005 conviction for OWI. Mr. Hurt has met all the requirements of his criminal probation from those offenses. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Mr. Hurt be approved for licensure by examination.

#### 11. Lanney Allen Avis

Mr. Avis appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by endorsement. He reported having disciplinary action taken against his nursing licenses in Louisiana and Alabama. His Louisiana nursing license is in good standing, but it appears that his license is still suspended in Alabama. Mr. Burghduff recommended tabling further consideration of Mr. Avis' application for licensure by endorsement until he can verify that his Alabama license is no longer suspended.

#### 12. Rhonda Michele McGuffin

Ms. McGuffin appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. She reported having her Kentucky nursing license disciplined in 1995 for scope of practice issues. She has met all the requirements of that disciplinary order and her Kentucky license is in good standing. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. McGuffin be approved for licensure by endorsement.

#### 13. Lindsey Ann Goodrich

Ms. Goodrich did not appear as scheduled before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. She will be rescheduled for personal appearance at the February Board meeting.

## 14. Randal Gene Adcock

Mr. Adcock appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his renewal application for licensure. He reported criminal charges that were filed in relation to a patient death were dismissed. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Mr. Adcock's license be renewed.

#### 15. Angelique Louise Lee

Ms. Lee appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. She reported a 2006 termination for charting errors and suspected diversion. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Lee's license be renewed and that this situation be filed as a complaint with the Attorney General's office.

## 16. Gwendolyn Craven

Ms. Craven appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. She reported that her license is currently on probation with a requirement that she maintain an RMA with ISNAP. She is currently out of compliance with ISNAP due in part to issues with her disability. Mr. Burghduff instructed her to contact ISNAP and sign an RMA within thirty days, and recommended that Ms. Craven's license be renewed on probation.

## 17. Anne Richardson

Ms. Richardson did not appear as scheduled before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. She will be rescheduled for personal appearance at the February Board meeting.

## 18. Teresa Gail Crowley Williams

Ms. Williams contacted the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency prior to the scheduled appearance and requested that her renewal application be withdrawn from consideration.

### 19. Ryan James O'Meara

Mr. O'Meara appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his renewal application for licensure. He reported a recent termination for medication and charting errors. Mr. O'Meara submitted an addictionologist report to ISNAP showing positive for chemical dependence. Mr. Burghduff instructed Mr. O'Meara to contact ISNAP within 30 days and sign an RMA if eligible. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Mr. O'Meara's license be renewed.

## 20. Carol Ann Kenniger

Ms. Kenniger appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. She reported a termination for errors in treating chemotherapy patients. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Kenniger's license be renewed.

## 21. Denise Lynn Mann

Ms. Mann appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. She reported having been reprimanded by the Kentucky Board of Nursing for the falsification or negligent entry of essential records. Ms. Mann has completed all the conditions of her Kentucky discipline. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Mann's license be renewed.

### 22. Kimberly Boland

Ms. Boland contacted the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency prior to the scheduled appearance and requested that her renewal application be withdrawn from consideration.

## 23. Jane Sue Nix

Ms. Nix failed to appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. After reviewing the information on file, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Nix's application to renew her license be denied.

## 24. Deborah Seaver

Ms. Seaver failed to appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. She is currently on probation. After reviewing the information on

file, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Seaver's license be renewed on probation and that the issue be filed as a complaint with the Attorney General's office.

### 25. Jean McMahon

Ms. McMahon failed to appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. After reviewing the information on file, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. McMahon's license be renewed.

#### 26. Jane Elizabeth Armstrong

Ms. Armstrong appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. She reported two alcohol related arrests in 2007. She is currently on criminal probation and is participating in a RMA with ISNAP. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Armstrong be renewed on indefinite probation for at least six months of continuous compliance with her RMA.

### 27. Thomas Hornbeck

Mr. Hornbeck failed to appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on his renewal application for licensure. Based on a lack of further information regarding his positive response, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Mr. Hornbeck's application to renew his license be denied.

### 28. Shelley Donise Wilborn

Ms. Wilborn failed to appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. Based on a lack of further information regarding her positive response, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Wilborn's application to renew her license be denied.

### 29. Marie Ann Mueller

Ms. Mueller forwarded missing documentation to the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency prior to the scheduled appearance and her renewal application was approved for licensure.

## 30. Cathy Edwards

Ms. Edwards appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. She reported a termination for calling in sick. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Edwards' license be renewed.

## 31. Diane Shirley Long

Ms. Long appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. She reported a termination from employment for charting errors. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Long's license be renewed.

#### 32. Russell Wayne Ewers

Mr. Ewers failed to appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on his renewal application for licensure. Based on a lack of further information regarding his positive response, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Mr. Ewers' application to renew his license be denied.

#### 33. Mary Catherine Serrano

Ms. Serrano forwarded missing documentation to the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency prior to the scheduled appearance and her renewal application was approved for licensure.

### 34. Donna Ann Roy

Ms. Roy failed to appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. Based on a lack of further information regarding her positive response, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Roy's application to renew her license be denied.

#### 35. Teri Beth Huffman

Ms. Huffman forwarded missing documentation to the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency prior to the scheduled appearance and her renewal application was approved for licensure.

## 36. Clifford Paul Davis

Mr. Davis appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his renewal application for licensure. He reported a 2006 OWI conviction and stated that he is currently participating in and compliant with the terms of a RMA with ISNAP. Mr. Burghduff recommended that Mr. Davis' license be renewed.

### 37. Marcilynn Michele Rene Smith

Ms. Smith failed to appear before the Board as scheduled regarding the positive response on her renewal application for licensure. Based on a review of the information on file, Mr. Burghduff recommended that Ms. Smith's license be renewed.

## IX. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

### A. The following hearings were continued:

- State of Indiana v. Julie Ann Crick, R.N., License No. 28062250A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0183 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- State of Indiana v. Patricia Joy Gaddie, L.P.N., License No. 27047457A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0165 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

### Parties and Counsel Present:

Patricia Joy Gaddie, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on November 19, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to issue a fine in the amount of \$250.00 for renewal fraud and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 for criminal charges payable within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Kelly Jo Fox, L.P.N., License No. 27037488A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0162 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on November 7, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

VALENTINO/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

SLAGLE/LAUX Motion carried 8-0-0

D. State of Indiana v. Gladys Ruth Smith, L.P.N., License No. 27033557A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0161 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on November 7, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated 1 count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

VALENTINO/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

SLAGLE/OGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Teresa Angeline Crum, L.P.N., License No. 27045334A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0180 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Teresa Angeline Crum, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh **Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on December 4, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of two years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must have thirty (30) CEU's as outlined in the Final Order and pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars within six (6) months of the Final Order. Further, Respondent can not practice in home health care.

JOHNS/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

## F. State of Indiana v. Sally Ann Brown, L.P.N., License No. 27042914A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0182 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Sally Ann Brown, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

# **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on December 4, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. A Motion to Dismiss Petitioner's Administrative Complaint was filed on December 18, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded dismiss the Complaint.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Felicia Charlene Rutherford, L.P.N., License No. 27035433A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0181 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on December 4, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

SLAGLE/OGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

H. State of Indiana v. Mary Ellen Venable, R.N., License No. 28098522A Administrative Cause No. 99 NB 016 Re: Order to Show Cause

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Mary Ellen Venable, Respondent Kevin McShane, Counsel for the Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the February 28, 2005 Board meeting. The Final Order was filed on April 27, 2005. An Order to Show Cause was filed on December 11, 2007.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension. Within sixty (60) days of the Final Order, Respondent must have a psychological evaluation completed and follow the recommendations of the evaluation. Further, Respondent must be in full compliance with her RMA and pay a fine in the amount of \$750.00 within twelve (12) months of the Final Order.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

## I. State of Indiana v. John Dickelman, R.N., License No. 28123112A

Administrative Cause No. 2000 NB 033 Re: Request for Reinstatement

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

John Dickelman, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Respondent's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the April 19, 2001 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on April 24, 2001.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for the length of her RMA.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

J. State of Indiana v. Tara Michelle Lutz-Busack, L.P.N., License No. 27048526A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0128 Re: Order to Show Cause

### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Tara Michelle Lutz-Busack, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the January 18, 2007 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on February 20, 2007. An Order to Show Cause was filed on December 26, 2007.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to order the Respondent to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars. Additionally, Respondent must remain in compliance with the original probation order.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

K. State of Indiana v. Shan Walker Ashurst, L.P.N., License No. 27014770A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0185 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

### Parties and Counsel Present:

Shan Walker Ashurst, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

## **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on December 18, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of six (6) months. Additionally, Respondent must obtain a dual diagnosis chronic pain assessment by Methodist Clinic within forty-five days and be in compliance with the assessment, Respondent must contact ISNAP immediately and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

SLAGLE/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

L. State of Indiana v. James Lee Busch, L.P.N., License No. 27049297A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0184 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana & Christina Jewsbury, Certified Intern

#### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on December 18, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

SLAGLE/OGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

#### M. State of Indiana v. Karen Pence, L.P.N., License No. 27029947A Administrative Cause No. 1998 NB 0078

Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

## **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Karen Pence, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the may 18, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on May 30, 2005.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

SLAGLE/NARWOLD Motion carried 7-0-0

## N. State of Indiana v. Janice Dobbs, L.P.N., License No. 27027833A

Administrative Cause No. 1991 NB 026 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Janice Dobbs, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### **Respondent's Witness:**

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

### **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the October 24, 2005 Board meeting. The Final Order was filed on December 13, 2005.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 7-0-0

O. State of Indiana v. Shannon Bischoff, R.N., License No. 28156044A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0147

Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

# Parties and Counsel Present:

Shannon Bischoff, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the November 16, 2006 Board meeting. The Decision on License Renewal Application was filed on December 5, 2006.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

# P. State of Indiana v. Mary O'Leary, R.N., License No. 28079906A

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 0046 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Mary O'Leary, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Respondent's Witness:**

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

## **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the May 18, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on May 26, 2006.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

SLAGLE/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

Q. State of Indiana v. Jerry Lynn Swinson, R.N., License No. 28103924A
Administrative Cause No. 2000 NB 012
Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present: Jerry Lynn Swinson, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the October 7, 2003 Board meeting. The Final Order was filed on December 3, 2003.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

R. State of Indiana v. Dennis Ray Thompson, L.P.N., License No. 27044408A

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 026 Re: Order to Show Cause

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the June 15, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on June 26, 2006. An Order to Show Cause was filed on January 4, 2008.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default and place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

S. State of Indiana v. Landon Sexton, L.P.N., License No. 27050217A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0167

Re: Order to Show Cause

### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino **Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. The Decision on License Renewal Application was filed on December 27, 2006. An Order to Show Cause was filed on January 4, 2008.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

SLAGLE/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

SLAGLE/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

T. State of Indiana v. Linda Lorraine Lance, R.N., License No. 28100150A Administrative Cause No. 2008 NB 001 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Linda Lorraine Lance, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

## **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on January 4, 2008 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of six (6) months. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP if she is a candidate for ISNAP, obtain a pain management evaluation and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

JOHNS/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-1 Ms. McIntosh abstained.

### X. NOTICE OF PROPOSED DEFAULTS

A. State of Indiana v. Amy Lynn Lamb, L.P.N., License No. 27047913A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0032 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino **Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on November 13, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on November 21, 2007. There has been no Response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

VALENTINO/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of seventy-five (75) years. Further, Respondent must pay costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

B. State of Indiana v. Annette Coleman, L.P.N., License No. 27035466A

Administrative Cause No. 98 NB 023 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on November 13, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 4, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

SLAGLE/MCINTOSH Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 and costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

#### C. State of Indiana v. Karla Kem Love, R.N., License No. 28141371A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0128 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino **Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on December 13, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 21, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

SLAGLE/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 and costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

SLAGLE/OGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

D. State of Indiana v. Debra Lynn Owens, L.P.N., License No. 27016875A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0141

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on December 13, 2007. The Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 21, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

SLAGLE/MCINTOSH Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 and costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

SLAGLE/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Melody Dawn Symanski, L.P.N., License No. 27047447A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 092

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

# Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

# **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on December 13, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 21, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 and costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

OGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

F. State of Indiana v. Jill Rae Werlinger, R.N., License No. 28126503A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0110 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on December 13, 2007. The Order Extending Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 26, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 and costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

SLAGLE/OGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Brenda Ann Roalin, L.P.N., License No. 27041277A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0134 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on December 13, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 28, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 and costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

VALENTINO/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

H. State of Indiana v. Andrea Denise Anderson, L.P.N., License No. 27031150A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0127 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

# Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino Case Summary: Responde

**Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on December 13, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 28, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

SLAGLE/OGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 and costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

I. State of Indiana v. Shonda Marie Scheiber, L.P.N., License No. 27046670A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0126

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on December 13, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 28, 2007. A response was received from the Respondent.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to accept the response and reschedule the Respondent for a final hearing.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

J. State of Indiana v. Lisa Marie Adams, L.P.N., License No. 27051208A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0137

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

# Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Laux Mr. Johns Mr. Burghduff Ms. McIntosh Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on December 13, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on December 28, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

SLAGLE/OGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 and costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office.

SLAGLE/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

## XI. DELIBERATION AND POSSIBLE ISSUANCE OF FINAL ORDERS

## A. <u>Settlement Agreements</u>

 State of Indiana v. LeAnn Boxell, L.P.N., License No. 27046441A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0163 Re: Settlement Agreement

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Settlement Agreement was filed on December 12, 2007. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must remain in compliance with her RMA and complete her RMA, complete six CEU's as outlined in the Board Order and pay a fine in the amount of \$750.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

SLAGLE/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 7-0-1

Ms. Valentino abstained.

 State of Indiana v. Deborah Lynn Mousa, L.P.N., License No. 27047254A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0164 Re: Settlement Agreement

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Settlement Agreement was filed on December 18, 2007. The Agreement included Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must have three (3) months of compliance with her RMA.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

OGLE/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

 State of Indiana v. Natalie Jean Parrish, L.P.N., License No. 27053085A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0159 Re: Settlement Agreement

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Settlement Agreement was filed on January 16, 2008. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$750.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

VALENTINO/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

## 4. State of Indiana v. Dennis Lee Griggs, R.N., License No. 28065047A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0158 Re: Settlement Agreement

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Settlement Agreement was filed on January 4, 2008. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 payable within sixty (60) days of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue accept the Agreement.

VALENTINO/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

5. State of Indiana v. Christina Ann Baker, R.N., License No. 28158912A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0136

Re: Settlement Agreement

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Settlement Agreement was filed on January 15, 2008. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's until successful completion of her RMA. Prior to petitioning for withdraw of probation, Respondent must complete six (6) CEU's as outlined in the Final Order and pay a fine in the amount of \$750.00.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue accept the Agreement.

VALENTINO/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

6. State of Indiana v. Michael Kinnett, L.P.N., License No. 27056507A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0186 Re: Settlement Agreement

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** An Agreement for Non-Final Summary Suspension was filed on December 18, 2007. The Agreement included Indefinite Summary Suspension of the Respondent's license.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue accept the Agreement.

VALENTINO/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 8-0-0

7. State of Indiana v. Patricia Lynn Haag, R.N., License No. 28130851A Administrative Cause No. 2008 NB 002 Re: Settlement Agreement

### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Ms. Slagle (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Narwold Ms. Valentino Ms. Laux Mr. Burghduff Mr. Johns Ms. McIntosh

**Case Summary:** A Settlement Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license for no less than one (1) year. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must be in full compliance with ISNAP and complete twelve CEU's as outlined in the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue accept the Agreement.

SLAGLE/MCINTOSH Motion carried 7-0-1 Ms. Valentino abstained.

# XII. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and having completed its duties, the meeting of the Indiana State Board of Nursing adjourned at 6:50 p.m.

Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., President

Date

Jerry Burghduff, L.P.N., Secretary

Date